
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034740-2024 

Contract

Provision of Neuro Rehab Additional Winter Pressure
Beds

NHS South West London Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-034740

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-049c07  

Published 25 October 2024, 4:23pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS South West London Integrated Care Board

120 Broadway

London

SW19 1RH

Email

hub.psrrepresentation@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI3 - Inner London – West

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034740-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034740-2024
mailto:hub.psrrepresentation@nhs.net


Page 2 to 7

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.southwestlondon.icb.nhs.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.southwestlondon.icb.nhs.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.southwestlondon.icb.nhs.uk
https://www.southwestlondon.icb.nhs.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Neuro Rehab Additional Winter Pressure Beds

Reference number

SAP Ariba Doc 2176825319

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85312500 - Rehabilitation services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS South West London Integrated Care Board is seeking to appoint a suitable provider to
provide the service of Neuro Rehab Additional Winter Pressure Beds.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £495,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85312500 - Rehabilitation services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UKI3 - Inner London – West

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The service to which this procurement relates fall within the scope of Schedule 1 of the
Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. As such, the
procurement of the Services is being run as a bespoke, single-stage application process akin
to the Open Procedure.  

It is for the provision of short term goal-oriented, evidence-based rehabilitation for patients
who present with health needs which are likely to benefit from a short period of inpatient
rehabilitation. Their needs are such that they cannot safely return to their own home straight
away directly from acute care.

This notice is an intention to award a Contract under the competitive process. The dates
between which the services are intended to be provided are November 2024 - March 2025.

The approximate lifetime value of the contract is £495,000.

This is a new service and a new Provider.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: The Contract award criteria are specified in the procurement
documents / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: Pass/Fail 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-029911

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Queen Elizabeth's Foundation for Disabled People

Leatherhead Court, Woodlands Road,

London

/Notice/029911-2024


Page 6 to 7

KT22 0BN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI3 - Inner London – West

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £412,230

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
do not apply to this award. 

The standstill period begins on the day after the publication of this notice. Representations
by providers must be made to the relevant authority by 23.59 on 7 November 2024. This
contract has not yet formally been awarded; this notice serves as an intention to award a
contract under the competitive process of the PSR.

Representations can be sent to: hub.psrrepresentation@nhs.net

The Award decision was approved by the NHS South West London Integrated Care Board;
Procurement Oversight Group (POG) & Contract & Procurement Group (CPaG) based on a
recommendation from the procurement evaluation panel.

mailto:hub.psrrepresentation@nhs.net


Page 7 to 7

There were no conflicts of interest declared or identified amongst evaluators.

The criteria used to award the contract was mapped to the five Key Criteria as follows: (1)
Quality and Innovation: 30% (2) Value: 10% (3) Integration, collaboration and service
sustainability: 40% (4) Improving access, reducing health inequalities and facilitating
choice: 10% (5) Social value: 10%.

The Provider the Relevant Authority intends to award the contact to was the sole Bidder in
the procurement. All scored and Pass/Fail criteria were met.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS South West London Integrated Care Board

120 The Broadway

London

SW19 1RH

Email

hub.psrrepresentation@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:hub.psrrepresentation@nhs.net
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-07T23:25:05+0100
	TCPDF




